
 
 

Request to Amend the Order of Conditions 
for 66 Leverett Road, Shutesbury, MA  

 
 

March 21, 2024 
 
 
 

From: Town of Shutesbury 
10 Cooleyville Road 

PO Box 256 
Shutesbury, MA 01072 

 
 
 

To: Shutesbury Conservation Commission 
1 Cooleyville Road 

PO Box 276 
Shutesbury, MA 01072 

 
 
 

 



Request to Amend the Order of Conditions 
for 

66 Leverett Road, Shutesbury, MA 
 
 
 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 
Request to Amend the Order of Conditions ................................................... 3 
Plans C3.0 to C5.0 and L2 to L3 .................................................................... 5 
DEP WPA Form 5 – Order of Conditions (including cover sheet) .................. 11 
Conservation Commission - Special Conditions for Order of Conditions ..... 23 
Conservation Commission - WPA Form 5 – Oder of Conditions .................... 31 
Certificate of Vote Authorizing Signatures .................................................. 41 
Town of Shutesbury Certified 100’ Abutters List ........................................ 43 



Town of Shutesbury 
10 Cooleyville Road 
PO Box 256 
Shutesbury, MA 01072 
 
Shutesbury Conservation Commission 
1 Cooleyville Road 
PO Box 276 
Shutesbury, MA 01072 
 
March 21, 2024 
 
Request to Amend the Order of Conditions for 66 Leverett Road, Shutesbury, MA.  
 
 
On behalf of the Town of Shutesbury I write to formally request an 
amendment to the Order of Conditions for Construction of the new 
Shutesbury Public Library (Notice of Intent DEP File #286-0304, filed on 
12/27/23).  The Order of Conditions was issued on 2/27/24.   
 
There are two minor changes to the plan. 
 
The first is a change to the parking and driveway turn around area. The 
original design had the parking turnaround approximately 4.5 feet away 
from the eastern property line which required a retaining wall to resolve 
the grade change. The new design includes the elimination of both a 
sidewalk at the south end of the parking area and of one parking space, 
increasing the distance between the turnaround to the property boundary to 
15 feet. This allows for more room to grade the area and provides space for 
two additional plantings. It also eliminates the need for a retaining wall and 
is less intrusive on the neighboring property.  
 
The Limit of Work in the buffer zone and for the entire project has not 
changed. The total reduction of impervious area for the entire project is 772 
sf. There is a 10 sf reduction in impervious area in the 25-50 feet AURA. Due 
to the reduction of the size of the rain garden in the center of the parking 
turn around, there is a 260 increase in impervious area in the 50 – 100 feet 
AURA.  
 
The second change is regarding the footprint of the building. New 2024 
plumbing code 248 CMR 10.00 now requires an additional single use 
restroom. This was accommodated by incorporating new restroom on the 
western side of the lobby and altering other elements in floor plan of the 
lobby area. Since the area of the roof cannot exceed 4,999 sf, this was made 



possible by reconfiguring the entire roof without increasing it in size to 
allow for an 8'-10" extension of a portion of the wall and roof on the west 
side of the building. The new footprint of the building is 4,530 sf instead of 
4,400 sf, a change of 130 sf. The exterior features including walkways, etc. 
are unchanged.  
 
 
Revised site plans are included with this request. The Order of Conditions 
and a certified abutters list are attached.  

 
 

 
Summary of Impacts by Ac1vity within the 100-foot Buffer Zone/AURA 

 1-25 feet 
AURA 

25-50 feet 
AURA 

50-100 feet* 
AURA 

0-100 feet 
AURA 

CHANGE 

Permanent 
Structures 
(i.e., building, 
paved 
areas, Sep1c 
System) 

0 sf 3,262 sf 
 
(- 10 sf Pave) 

13,454 sf 
 
(+ 260 sf Pave 
& + 85 sf 
building) 
 

16,716 sf 
 
(+ 250 sf Pave 
& + 85 sf 
building) 

 
 
(+ 335 sf) 
(17,051 sf) 

Landscaping, 
Site 
Ameni1es, 
Stormwater 
Management 

691 sf 11,517 sf 
 
(+ 10 sf Plant) 

24,744 sf 
 
(- 260 sf 
Plant) 

39,952 sf 
 
(- 250S sf 
Plant) 

 
 
(- 250 sf) 
(39,702 sf) 

TOTAL 
IMPACTS 

691 sf 14,779 sf 38,198 sf 56,668 sf (56,753 sf) 

*Por$ons of the 50-100-foot Buffer Zone overlap. Impacts reported for the 50 – 100 feet are net impacts and therefore are not double counted.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



SI
TE

 G
R

AD
IN

G
 &

 D
R

AI
N

AG
E 

PL
AN

C
he

ck
er

AT
B

C3.0

Fi
le

: \
\p

riv
at

e\
D

FS
\C

ad
Pr

oj
\D

W
G

\P
20

22
\1

11
0\

A1
0\

C
iv

il\
Pl

an
\2

02
21

11
0A

10
_G

R
D

01
.d

w
g 

 L
ay

ou
t: 

C
4.

0 
 P

lo
tte

d:
 2

02
4-

03
-1

5 
2:

35
 P

M
  S

av
ed

: 2
02

4-
03

-1
5 

2:
26

 P
M

  U
se

r: 
AB

el
l

PC
3:

 N
O

N
E 

  S
TB

/C
TB

: F
O

 2
00

8 
M

O
N

O
.C

TB

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 20'10' 40'

1"
=2

0'
Sc

al
e:

D
at

e:

C
he

ck
ed

:

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o:

Sh
ee

t N
o.

:
Sh

ee
t T

itl
e:

D
ra

w
n:

Revision: Date:

46
 W

al
th

am
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 4

A,
 B

os
to

n,
 M

A
02

11
8

T 
61

7.
42

2.
09

80
 F

 6
17

.4
22

.0
98

1

O
ud

en
s 

El
lo

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e,
 L

LC

La
nd

sc
ap

e
M

EP
/F

P
C

iv
il

St
ru

ct
ur

al
Li

gh
tin

g
C

os
t E

st
im

at
or

SH
U

TE
SB

U
R

Y 
PU

B
LI

C
 L

IB
R

A
R

Y
66

 L
ev

er
et

t R
oa

d

SD Set 04.28.2023

T.
 6

17
.8

76
.8

96
0

T.
 6

17
.3

57
.6

06
0

T.
 6

17
.2

82
.4

67
5

T.
 6

17
.8

68
.1

20
0

T.
 6

17
.3

54
.4

50
2

T.
 7

81
.7

49
.7

27
2

St
im

ps
on

 A
Ss

oc
ia

te
s

BA
LA

 C
on

su
lti

ng
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

Fu
ss

 &
 O

'N
ei

ll
Le

 M
es

su
rie

r E
ng

in
ee

rin
g

LA
M

 P
ar

tn
er

s
AM

 F
og

ar
ty

 &
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s

100% SD Redesign Set 07.12.2023

DD SET 12.11.2023

75% CD SET 03.15.2024

03
/1

5/
20

24

20
22

11
10

.A
10

1550 MAIN STREET, SUITE 400
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103
413.452.0445
www.fando.com

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



SI
TE

 U
TI

LI
TY

 P
LA

N
C

he
ck

er

AT
B

C4.0

Fi
le

: J
:\D

W
G

\P
20

22
\1

11
0\

A1
0\

C
iv

il\
Pl

an
\2

02
21

11
0A

10
_U

TL
01

.d
w

g 
 L

ay
ou

t: 
C

5.
0 

 P
lo

tte
d:

 2
02

4-
03

-1
5 

2:
34

 P
M

  S
av

ed
: 2

02
4-

03
-1

5 
11

:0
4 

AM
  U

se
r: 

LP
ax

to
n

PC
3:

 N
O

N
E 

  S
TB

/C
TB

: F
O

 2
00

8 
M

O
N

O
.C

TB

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 20'10' 40'

1"
=2

0'
Sc

al
e:

D
at

e:

C
he

ck
ed

:

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o:

Sh
ee

t N
o.

:
Sh

ee
t T

itl
e:

D
ra

w
n:

Revision: Date:

46
 W

al
th

am
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 4

A,
 B

os
to

n,
 M

A
02

11
8

T 
61

7.
42

2.
09

80
 F

 6
17

.4
22

.0
98

1

O
ud

en
s 

El
lo

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e,
 L

LC

La
nd

sc
ap

e
M

EP
/F

P
C

iv
il

St
ru

ct
ur

al
Li

gh
tin

g
C

os
t E

st
im

at
or

SH
U

TE
SB

U
R

Y 
PU

B
LI

C
 L

IB
R

A
R

Y
66

 L
ev

er
et

t R
oa

d

SD Set 04.28.2023

T.
 6

17
.8

76
.8

96
0

T.
 6

17
.3

57
.6

06
0

T.
 6

17
.2

82
.4

67
5

T.
 6

17
.8

68
.1

20
0

T.
 6

17
.3

54
.4

50
2

T.
 7

81
.7

49
.7

27
2

St
im

ps
on

 A
Ss

oc
ia

te
s

BA
LA

 C
on

su
lti

ng
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

Fu
ss

 &
 O

'N
ei

ll
Le

 M
es

su
rie

r E
ng

in
ee

rin
g

LA
M

 P
ar

tn
er

s
AM

 F
og

ar
ty

 &
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s

100% SD Redesign Set 07.12.2023

DD SET 12.11.2023

75% CD SET 03.15.2024

03
/1

5/
20

24

20
22

11
10

.A
10

1550 MAIN STREET, SUITE 400
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103
413.452.0445
www.fando.com

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



PA
VE

M
EN

T 
M

AR
KI

N
G

& 
SI

G
N

 P
LA

N
C

he
ck

er

AT
B

C5.0

Fi
le

: J
:\D

W
G

\P
20

22
\1

11
0\

A1
0\

C
iv

il\
Pl

an
\2

02
21

11
0A

10
_T

R
AF

01
.d

w
g 

 L
ay

ou
t: 

C
5.

0 
 P

lo
tte

d:
 2

02
4-

03
-1

5 
10

:2
9 

AM
  S

av
ed

: 2
02

4-
03

-1
5 

10
:1

0 
AM

  U
se

r: 
LP

ax
to

n
PC

3:
 N

O
N

E 
  S

TB
/C

TB
: F

O
 2

00
8 

M
O

N
O

.C
TB

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 20'10' 40'

1"
=2

0'
Sc

al
e:

D
at

e:

C
he

ck
ed

:

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o:

Sh
ee

t N
o.

:
Sh

ee
t T

itl
e:

D
ra

w
n:

Revision: Date:

46
 W

al
th

am
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 4

A,
 B

os
to

n,
 M

A
02

11
8

T 
61

7.
42

2.
09

80
 F

 6
17

.4
22

.0
98

1

O
ud

en
s 

El
lo

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e,
 L

LC

La
nd

sc
ap

e
M

EP
/F

P
C

iv
il

St
ru

ct
ur

al
Li

gh
tin

g
C

os
t E

st
im

at
or

SH
U

TE
SB

U
R

Y 
PU

B
LI

C
 L

IB
R

A
R

Y
66

 L
ev

er
et

t R
oa

d

SD Set 04.28.2023

T.
 6

17
.8

76
.8

96
0

T.
 6

17
.3

57
.6

06
0

T.
 6

17
.2

82
.4

67
5

T.
 6

17
.8

68
.1

20
0

T.
 6

17
.3

54
.4

50
2

T.
 7

81
.7

49
.7

27
2

St
im

ps
on

 A
Ss

oc
ia

te
s

BA
LA

 C
on

su
lti

ng
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

Fu
ss

 &
 O

'N
ei

ll
Le

 M
es

su
rie

r E
ng

in
ee

rin
g

LA
M

 P
ar

tn
er

s
AM

 F
og

ar
ty

 &
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s

100% SD Redesign Set 07.12.2023

DD SET 12.11.2023

75% CD SET 03.15.2024

03
/1

5/
20

24

20
22

11
10

.A
10

1550 MAIN STREET, SUITE 400
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103
413.452.0445
www.fando.com

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



RC

FC

AP

BR

G

RC

A

A

A

M

M

M

GR

PA

ES

M

M

M

M

M

CONCRETE UTILITY PAD AND BOLLARDS, SEE CIVIL DWGS

CONCRETE UTILITY PAD, SEE CIVIL DWGS

TC

FC

TC

RC

RC

TC
TC

RC

B

M

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS BY CIVIL TYP.,
SEE CIVIL DWGS

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

CB

C

LIGHT FIXTURES,
SEE LIGHTING  DWGS

AP

LOW

LOW

LOW LO
W

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LO
W

LOW

LOW

012

014

005

EX4

EX5

013

003B

006

019

017 024

003A

016

009

008

011

EX1.1

007
EX1.2

EX3

EX2

(2) ADA PARKING SIGNS,
SEE CIVIL DWGS

DW

TIGHT TANK MANHOLE,
SEE CIVIL DWGS

25'-11" TYP.

CAPE COD BERM TO TRANSITION SMOOTHLY TO GRADE, TYP.

PAVER LAYOUT,
SEE L1.1 LAYOUT ENLARGEMENTS

EV CHARGING STATIONS, SEE CIVIL DWGS

EV STATION SIGNAGE, SEE CIVIL DWGS

EX12
EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12
EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX12

EX10

EX10

EX10

EX10

C

TR
TR

RC

ME
ME

ME

ME

PA

PA

PA

ME

DG

UP

TR UP

UP
AP

SE

SE

SE

PA

PA

PA

PA

B

5'-0"

SE

STEEL EDGING

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE- VEHICULARA

MATERIALS LEGEND

PLANTING AREAPA

MEADOWM

CONCRETE UNIT PAVER ON CONCRETE BASE- PEDESTRIANUP

CONCRETE PAVEMENT- PEDESTRIANC

GRAVEL PAVEMENTG
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4,709 sf
BS

8,754 sf
WS

12,379 sf
LM

967 sf
BS

1,512 sf
MULCH

257 sf
MULCH

549 sf
MULCH

608 sf
MULCH

2,692 sf
BS

7,310 sf
LM

819 sf
LL

242 sf
LL

125 sf
LL

249 sf
MULCH

10,315 sf
LM

1,305 sf
MULCH

1,863 sf
MULCH

657 sf
LM

127 sf
LM

304 sf
MULCH

CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT CAL SIZE QTY REMARKS

TREES
AR Acer rubrum / Red Maple B & B 2.5"-3"  Cal 4
AS2 Amelanchier alnifolia / Serviceberry B & B Multistem 12`-14` H 6 4-6 Trunks Max
BW Betula populifolia `Whitespire` / Whitespire Gray Birch B & B 2.5"-3"  Cal 3
HV Hamamelis virginiana / Common Witch Hazel B & B 10`-12` H 4
NS Nyssa sylvatica / Tupelo B & B 2.5"-3"  Cal 3
OA Oxydendrum arboreum / Sourwood Tree B & B 2.5"-3"  Cal 3

CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SIZE QTY REMARKS

SHRUBS
CI Celphanthus occidentalis / Buttonbush B & B 4
CA Clethra alnifolia / Summersweet Clethra B & B 5`-6` H 18
IV Ilex verticillata `Red Sprite` / Red Sprite Winterberry B & B 3` H 21 1 MALE TO 4 FEMALE

SYMBOL CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING QTY REMARKS

GROUND COVERS
BS Bioswale Mix / Bioswale Mix Seed 8,368 sf

LL LAWN SOD / Lawn Sod Sod 1,186 sf

LM Low Meadow Mix / Low Meadow Mix Seed 30,710 sf

MULCH MULCH GROUNDCOVER Seed 7,100 sf 2" Mulch Groundcover for Future Perrennial Planting

WS Warm Season Grass Mix Seed 8,754 sf

2024-03-15 13:07

PLANT SCHEDULE
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